The Group’s unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional currencies
are as follows:

Group
USD HKD SGD BND Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
2017
Trade and other receivables - 19,317 1,326 269 20,912
Deposits, cash and bank balances 300 3,365 4,041 1,004 8,714
Loans and borrowings   - - (3,336) - (3,336)
Trade and other payables (10,744) (20,436) (1,590) (441) (33,211)

(10,444) 2,246 441 832 (6,921)

2016
Trade and other receivables 11,743 1,579 4,422 138 17,882
Deposits, cash and bank balances 8,788 566 2,634 2,014 14,002
Loans and borrowings - - (3,556) - (3,556)
Trade and other payables (17,417) (3,483) (340) (535) (21,775)

3,114 (1,338) 3,160 1,617 6,553

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 097

Annual Report 2017

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in the USD, HKD, SGD and BND, with all
the variables held constant on the Group’s profit for the financial year.

Group
2017 2016

RM’000 RM’000

Effect on profit for the financial year

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (794) 237
- weaken by 10% 794 (237)

HKD/RM - strengthen by 10% 171 (102)
- weaken by 10% (171) 102

SGD/RM - strengthen by 10% 34 240
- weaken by 10% (34) (240)

BND/RM - strengthen by 10% 63 123
- weaken by 10% (63) (123)

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s primary interest rate risk relates to deposits with licensed banks and borrowings. Deposits with licensed banks
with fixed rate are exposed to a risk of change in fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates. Short-term receivables and payables
are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk. The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a mix of fixed
and floating rate borrowings.

The interest rate relating to deposits with licensed banks and borrowings are disclosed in Notes 13(b) and 18(b) to the